Crawford Village Parramatta Constitution Ordinance 1986 No 2 Amending Ordinance 1995

No 22, 1995

An Ordinance to vary the membership of the board of Crawford Village Parramatta.

Whereas it is expedient that the membership of Crawford Village Parramatta be varied.

Now the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod Hereby Ordains Declares Directs and Rules as follows.

Citation

1. This ordinance may be cited as the "Crawford Village Parramatta Constitution Ordinance 1986 No.2 Amending Ordinance 1995".

Transitional

2. Clause 2 of this ordinance takes effect upon the board of Anglican Retirement Villages Diocese of Sydney, by resolution, declaring this ordinance applies and appointing 5 of its number to be members of the board.

Amendment of the Crawford Village Constitution Ordinance 1986

- 2. The Crawford Village Constitution Ordinance 1986 is amended as follows -
 - (a) Clause 9 is omitted and the following clause inserted instead -
 - "9 (1) The members of the Board shall comprise 3, 4 or 5 persons. The number of the members of the Board shall be determined from time to time by the Board of Anglican Retirement Villages Diocese of Sydney ('ARV').
 - (2) The members of the Board shall be -
 - (a) members of the Board of ARV; and
 - (b) appointed by the Board of ARV.
 - (3) The Board of ARV may revoke any appointment made by it.
 - (4) A person appointed to be a member of the Board may resign by notice to the chairman or secretary of ARV.
 - (5) A person who ceases to be a member of the Board of ARV *ipso facto* ceases to be a member of the Board.
 - (6) Subject to clause 10, the Board may conduct its business notwithstanding any vacancy in its membership."; and
 - (b) in clause 10 the number "3" is substituted for "4".

I Certify that the ordinance as printed is in accordance with the ordinance as reported.

N.M. Cameron Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 18 September 1995.

W.G.S. Gotley Secretary

I Assent to this ordinance.

R.H. Goodhew Archbishop of Sydney 18/9/1995